RESOLUTION NO. 2008-115

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY ENGINEER TO EXECUTE A CHANGE ORDER NOT TO EXCEED \$45,000 TO THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT WITH HEDMAN DRILLING FOR THE DESTRUCTION OF DOMESTIC WATER WELLS ON THE SHELDON ROAD/STATE ROUTE 99 INTERCHANGE RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT

WHEREAS, the construction of the Sheldon Road / State Route 99 Interchange Reconstruction Project (Capital Improvement Project ID PT0010) required advance site preparation work including destruction of domestic water wells and related work; and

WHEREAS, Hedman Drilling was the selected low bidder and awarded a construction contract on July 7, 2007; and

WHEREAS, additional water wells and the need for related work have been discovered; and

WHEREAS, a change order is required in the amount of \$45,000; and

WHEREAS, approval of the change order would increase the contracted amount from \$108,000 to \$153,000; and

WHEREAS, there are sufficient funds in the adopted Fiscal Year 2007-08 Budget and 2007-2012 Capital Improvement Program to accommodate the change order through Measure A funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Engineer to execute a change order not to exceed \$45,000 to the construction contract with Hedman Drilling for the destruction of water wells on the Sheldon Road/State Route 99 Interchange Reconstruction Project.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 28th day of May 2008.

GARY DAVIS, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SUSAN J BLACKSTON CITY CLERK

SÚSAN COCHRAN CITY ATTORNEY

Resolution No. 2008-115

Page 1 of 1

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2008-115

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

i, Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on May 28, 2008 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Hume, Scherman, Davis, Cooper, Leary

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California